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1995 
BOB 

EBERHARDT 
PACIFIC 

FOOTBALL 
BANQUET 

December 10, 1995 
A.G. Spanos Center 

6:00 p.m. 

ratine 

| 1995 AWARDS 
BANQUET AGENDA 

Master of Ceremonies Bob Perasso 
Invocation Tim Stevenson 

Dinner 
introduction of Special Guests. Bob Lee 
Opening Remarks Bob Lee 
iiltS: feSflf Jifh-fe: : v| 

Awards 
President's Spirit Award Dr. Donald 
DeRosa 

resident's Excellence in 
Performance Award. Dr. Doi 

Quarterback Club 
Player of the Game Awards Bob Perasso ' 
Mrs. Helen Alexander 
Heralded Service Award.. Chuck Shelton 

Big West Ail-Conference 
Selections Chuck Shelton 

Senior Awards Chuck Shelton 
Performance Awards Chuck Shelton 

Scout Team Awards 
Eddie LeBaron Award 

(outstanding scholarship) 

"Sid" Robinson Award 
(most loyal player) 

Charles F. Erb, Jr. Award 
(most inspirational player) 

LeRoy Johnson Award 
(special teams player of the year) 

Joseph Francis Award 
(most improved player) 

Tully C. Knoles Award 
(iron man) 

Ken Buck Award 
(leading Stockton-area player) 

Red B usher Award 
(outstanding lineman) 

Larry Heller Award 
(outstanding offensive player) 

Harry E. Kane, Sr. Award 
(outstanding defensive player) 

Douglas S. Vleira Award 
(most valuable player) 

Bob Eberhardt Team Captain Awards 
Eberhardt Family 

Captains Comments 
Nick Sellers 

Bill Denny 
Joe Abdullah 

Closing Comments Chuck Shelton 



Rally The Troops!!* 
TIGER AWARDS 

"Red" Busher Award 
Outstanding Lineman 
1928 E. Craig Ellis 
1929 Frank Heath 
1930 Ralph Francis 
1931 Gene Root 
1932 George Carson 
1933 Carl Brown 
1934 Chris Kjeldsen 
1935 JohnCechini 
1936 Gordon Johnson 
1937 Francis O'Hare 
1938 ClemSwagerty 
1939 Hugh McWilliams 
1940 A1 Irwin 
1941 Bobljams 
1942 Willis Boyarsky 
1943 Art McCaffrey 
1944 BobPohl 
1945 Jean Ridley 
1946 John Rohde 
1947 DonCampora 
1948 Bob Franceschini 
1949 John Rohde 
1950 Duane Putnam 
1951 Duane Putnam 
1952 JimFairchild 
1953 Ken Buck 
1954 Gene Cronin 
1955 Neven Hulsey 
1956 John Nisby 
1957 Bill Streigel 
1958 Carl Kammerer 
1959 Wayne Hawkins 
1960 Carl Kammerer 
1961 John Gamble 
1962 Don Shackelford 
1963 Don Shackelford 
1964 Dick Kirby 
1965 Dick Kirby 
1966 Bill Profitt 
1967 Jeff Banks 
1968 Bob Heinz 
1969 Paul Press 
1970 Rick Lebherz 
1971 Chris Klyse 
1972 Willie Viney 
1973 Willie Viney 
1974 Hank Englehardt 
1976 Morrison England 
1976 Jeff Schoettgen 
1977 Craig Colton 
1978 Mike Gillespie 
1979 Jack Cosgrove 
1980 JeffBednarek 
1981 KurtHout 
1982 George Dunlap 
1983 Cary Smith 

1984 EduardoNuno 
1985 Collis Galloway 
1986 Steve Clower 

Chris Allen 
1987 Dennis McGowan 
1988 Mike Thompson 
1989 Gary Barlow 
1990 CurtCrandall 
1991 Chris Baus 
1992 Greg Bishop 
1993 Erik Alvarez 
1994 Aaron McClellan 

Charles Miller 

Joseph Francis Award 
Most Improved Player 
1941 Bill Hanson 
1942 John Bursa 
1943 John Podesto 
1944 BobPohl 
1945 Haary Kane 
1946 Eddie LeBaron 
1947 Bob Heck 
1948 Don Hardy 
1949 Ken Johnson 
1950 PatRibeiro 
1951 Bob Stoner 
1952 Wayne Hawkins 
1953 Duane Blackwell 
1954 Milt Adair 
1955 John Reynosa 
1956 Dutch Grose 
1957 Roland Rutter 
1958 Chuck Lander 
1959 JayGritts 
1960 Eddie Kotol 
1961 Aaron Youngblood 
1962 Rick Gordon 
1963 Chris Machado 
1964 Mike Sears 
1965 Greg Fellers 
1966 Mike Noack 
1967 John Morello 

Mel Turner 
1968 Wayne Quigley 
1969 Rand Bergstorm 
1970 Harlan Hart 
1971 Carlos Brown 
1972 Bruce Keplinger 
1973 Mark Shea 
1974 Pat Tittle 
1975 Paul Picchi 
1976 Darwin Benjamin 
1977 Randy Whited 
1978 Mike Gillespie 
1979 Kevin Turner 
1980 Kevin Greene 
1981 JimHeam 

1982 
1983 
1984 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 
1990 
1991 

1992 
1993 
1994 

Steve Smith 
Bill Wolsky 
Ron Thornton 
Rich Sarris 
Steve Clower 
Marvin Williams 
Ken Calendar 
Dan Hampton 
Kendrick Brown 
Jon Den-
Ron Papazian 
Bill Cox 
Thor Harrison 
Nathan Young 
Jason Evans 
Vince Bruno 
Bryan Chiu 

Congressman Johnson Award 
Outstanding Sp. Teams Player 
1947 Wayne Hardin 
1948 Bill McFarland 
1949 Bill McFarland 
1950 Wes Mitchell 
1951 Rod DeCristofaro 
1952 Rod DeCristofaro 
1953 AlDattola 
1954 Dutch Grose 
1955 Ken Swearingen 
1956 Tom Green 
1957 Chuck Chatfield 
1961 Waymond Hall 
1962 Bob Scardina 
1967 Bob Lee 
1968 Stefan Schroeder 
1969 Stefan Schroeder 
1970 MarkPash 
1971 Wolfgang Gartner 
1972 Mark Pash 
1973 John Rodriguez 
1974 John Rodriguez 
1975 John Rodriguez 
1976 John Rodriguez 
1977 Frank Alegre 
1978 Roy Gaebel 
1979 Roy Gaebel 
1980 Harley Miller 
1981 Darryl Ragland 
1982 Scott Kinney 
1983 James Mackey 
1984 James Mackey 
1985 Damon Lanier 
1986 MikeMcMaster 
1987 Mike McMaster 
1988 MikeWoznick 
1989 TomZenner 

Mark Crawford 
1990 David Karthauser 

1991 Anthony Williams 
1992 Steve Mehl 

Jason Schouten 
1993 Bill Denny 
1994 Roger Fleenor 

Matt Kilgras 

Douglass S. Vieira Award 
Most Valuable Player 
1949 Eddie LeBaron 
1950 Sid Hall 
1951 Keever Jankovich 
1952 Tom McCormick 
1953 ArtLiebscher 
1954 JimTimms 
1955 Gene Cronin 
1956 John Nisby 
1957 Bill Streigel 
1958 John Williams 
1959 Dick Bass 
1960 Herman Urenda 
1961 Dick Scott 
1962 Aaron Youngblood 
1963 Don Shackelford 
1964 AlFord 
1965 Tom Strain 
1966 JackLayland 
1967 Bob Lee 
1968 Rudy Redmond 
1969 A1 Namanny 
1970 John Read 
1971 Mitchell True 
1972 Mitchell True 
1973 Willard Harrell 
1974 Willard Harrell 
1975 Vemie Kelley 
1976 Bruce Gibson 
1977 Bruce Gibson 
1978 Bruce Parker 
1979 Brad Vassar 

Dallas Nelson 
1980 Kirk Harmon 
1982 Gary Blackwell 
1983 Kirby Warren 
1984 Nick Holt 
1985 Nick Holt 
1986 Steve Michaels 
1987 Mark Roberts 
1988 MikeMcMaster 
1989 Greg Koperek 
1990 Troy Kopp 
1991 Ryan Benjamin 
1992 Ryan Benjamin 
1993 Grant Carter 
1994 Jeff Russell 

Harry E. Kane, Sr. Award 
Outstanding Defensive Player 
1950 WaltPolenske 
1951 Eddie Macon 
1952 Lowell Herbert 
1953 Cecil Harp 
1954 Neven Hulsey 
1955 John Nisby 
1956 Galen Laack 
1957 Farrell Funston 
1958 Carl Kammerer 
1959 Wayne Hawkins 
1960 Carl Kammerer 
1961 Dave Norseth 
1962 Larry Lietch 
1963 Buck Del Nero 
1964 Johnny Rodgers 
1965 Dan Flores 
1966 John Quaccia 
1967 Rudy Redmond 
1968 Rudy Redmond 
1969 Vic Ornelas 
1970 Bob Crawford 
1971 Vern Kellerman 
1972 Larry Mankins 
1973 Larry Bailey 
1974 L.J. Douglas 
1975 Vernie Kelley 
1976 A1 Cleveland 
1977 Brad Vassar 
1978 Dallas Nelson 
1979 Dallas Nelson 
1980 Kirk Harmon 
1981 Mike Merriweather 
1982 George Dunlap 
1983 Anthony Freeman 
1984 Nick Holt 
1985 Nick Holt 

Collis Galloway 
1986 Ron Talbot 
1987 Dave Thistle 
1988 Greg Koperek 
1989 Greg Koperek 
1990 PatAragon 
1991 Matt Volpe 
1992 Grant Carter 

Shawn Price 
1993 Grant Carter 
1994 Jami Anderson 

Jeff Russell 

Sid Robinson Award 
Most Loyal Player 
1952 Bill Kelley 
1953 Lowell Herbert 
1954 Lynn Swanson 
1955 Lynn Swanson 
1956 Tom Perry 

1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 

1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 

1993 

1994 

Roland Rutter 
Jack Larscheid 
Earl Moreno 
Gary Johnson 
Eddie Kotol 
John Alsup 
Ismael Verduzco 
Ismael Verduzco 
Gary Woznick 
Walt Harris 
Walt Harris 
Gary Scott 
Tony Plummer 
Steve Simondi 
Vern Kellerman 
Pete Carroll 
Gary Anderson 
Dave Forrest 
Bob Ferraro 
Brian Peets 
Brian Peets 
Ross Perry 
Mel Cook 
Ben Parks, Jr. 
Rick Howard 
Mike Merriweather 
Dan McGahan 
Jim Heam 
Jim Bannowsky 
Kurt Heinrich 
Scott Morrison 
Todd Herrington 
Mike McMaster 
Mike Hawkins 
Rodney Powell 
Pat Aragon 
Jason Edwards 
Eric Bengtson 
Kale Wedemeyer 
Dimitri Gazelas 
Steve Mehl 
Jeff Russell 
Brad Stammer 

Eddie LeBaron Award 
Outstanding Scholarship 
1953 Lynn Swanson 
1954 Stan Daniel 
1955 Lynn Swanson 
1956 Tom Green 
1957 Tom Green 
1958 Tom Flores 
1959 Bob Hicks 
1960 Gary Hubb 
1961 John Alsup 
1962 John Alsup 

Steve Olds 
1963 Howie Campbell 

1994 AWARD WINNERS 

Bill Denny Roger Fleenor Joe Abdullah Jami Anderson Vince Bruno Bryan Chiu Darius Cunnigan 

TIGER AWARDS 

1964 A1 Ford 
1965 Mike Pirozzoli 
1966 Mike Pirozzoli 
1967 BobLocatelli 
1970 DaveBrigham 
1971 Pat Cosgrove 
1973 Mark Shea 
1974 Hank Englehardt 
1975 Mike Kiley 
1976 Steve Heinrich 
1977 Bruce Filarsky 
1978 Bruce Filarsky 
1979 Bruce Filarsky 
1980 Jeff Tracy 
1981 Sander Markel 
1982 Sander Markel 
1983 Floyd Layher 
1984 PeteBudlong 
1985 Chris Allen 
1986 Derek Rogers 
1987 Mark Roberts 

< >88 Derek Rogers 
(989 Ted Diehl 
, 190 Pat Aragon 
991 Steve Mehl 

1992 Kale Wedemeyer 
1993 Bill Denny 

Aaron McClellan 
Steve Mehl 

1994 Bill Denny 
Aaron McClellan 

Charles F. Erb, Jr. Award 
Most Inspirational Player 
1954 Dewey Thompson 
1955 Dewey Thompson 
1956 JackO'Rourke 
1957 Tom Green 
1958 Dick Bass 
1959 Bob Denton 
1960 Chuck Verduzco 
1961 John Alsup 
1962 Bill Kutzer 
1966 Walt Harris 
1967 Tom Kilner 

'< 968 John Morello 
1969 Tony Plummer 

1970 Bob Crawford 
1971 Pat Cosgrove 
1972 Pete Carroll 
1973 Ric Russell 
1974 Greg Robinson 
1975 Bob Ferraro 
1976 Steve Heinrich 
1977 Brian Peets 
1978 Donnie Moore 
1979 JimEscobedo 
1980 Juan Chapa 
1981 Mike Merriweather 
1982 Cornell Muldrow 
1983 Anthony Freeman 
1984 Richard Lee 
1985 Kurt Heinrich 
1986 Scott Morrison 

Ron Talbot 
1987 Todd Herrington 
1988 Mike McMaster 
1989 Chad Kurashige 
1990 Jerry DiMaggio 
1991 Matt Volpe 
1992 Dimitri Gazelas 
1993 Dimitri Gazelas 
1994 Jeff Russell 

Ken Buck Award 
Leading Stockton-Area Player 
1957 Bob Denton 
1958 Eugene Campbell 
1959 Bob Denton 
1960 Waymond Hall 
1961 Waymond Hall 
1962 Duane Isetti 
1965 Larry Anderson 
1966 Raydell Berkley 
1967 Larry Anderson 
1968 Bob Heinz 
1969 Steve Hubbard 
1970 Tom Dixon 
1972 Willie Viney 
1973 Willie Viney 
1974 Willard Harrell 
1975 Mel Visger 
1976 Brian Peets 
1977 Enos Edmerson 

1978 BobGalano 
1979 Jack Cosgrove 
1980 John Morehouse 
1981 Kelly Stewart 
1983 James Mackey 
1984 Floyd Layher 
1985 Collis Galloway 
1986 Steve Michaels 
1987 Booker Guyton 
1988 Gary Barlow 
1989 Gary Barlow 
1990 Greg Bishop 
1991 Greg Bishop 
1992 Greg Bishop 
1993 Jeff Russell 
1994 Jeff Russell 

Tully C Knoles Award 
Ironman 
1959 Herman Urenda 
1960 Dick Scott 
1961 Jim Bush 
1962 Don Shackelford 
1963 Paul Latzke 
1964 Paul Latzke 
1965 Dick Kirby 
1966 Charles Alexander 
1967 Bob Ricioli 
1968 Bob Adams 
1969 Vic Ornelas 
1970 Bob Crawford 
1971 Pete Carroll 
1972 Pete Carroll 
1973 Willie Viney 
1974 Mark Davis 
1975 Morrison England 
1976 Don Sutton 
1977 Brian Peets 
1978 A1Johns 
1979 Dallas Nelson 
1980 Kirk Harmon 
1981 George Dunlap 
1982 Kevin Greene 
1983 Nick Holt 
1984 Tommy Purvis 
1985 Chris Allen 
1986 Dennis McGowan 

1987 Greg Koperek 
1988 Greg Koperek 
1989 Gary Barlow 
1990 PatAragon 
1991 Matt Volpe 
1992 Greg Bishop 
1993 Darius Cunnigan 
1994 Jami Anderson 

Aaron McClellan 

Robert E. Burns Award 
Excellence of Performance 
1967 JackLayland 

Bob Locatelli 
1968 Mickey Ackley 
1969 Mickey Ackley 
1970 Honor Jackson 
1971 Vern Kellerman 
1972 Dennis Bruno 
1973 Dave McElhinney 
1974 Greg Robinson 
1975 Pat Tittle 

Vernie Kelley 
1976 Brian Peets 
1977 Brian Peets 
1978 Bruce Parker 
1979 Steve Goulart 
1980 Charles DeSadier 
1981 StanShibata 
1982 Sander Markel 
1983 Jeff Carter 
1984 Steve Smith 
1985 Dan Smith 
1986 Dean Sawyer 
1987 Chad Kurashige 

Mike McMaster 
1988 Ted Diehl 

Richard Harris 
Rick Pembrook 

1989 Rodney Powell 
Kendrick Brown 

1990 Daryl Hobbs 
1991 Grant Carter 

Troy Kopp 
1992 Ryan Benjamin 
1993 Grant Carter 
1994 Jami Anderson 

Mrs. Helen Alexander Award 
Most Dedicated Booster 
1968 George Retamoza 
1969 Bill Bernier 

Ted Leland 
1970 Harlan Hart 
1971 MikeSabin 
1972 Pete Carroll 
1973 Ric Russell 
1974 Scott Renderer 
1975 Ross Perry 
1976 Jim Morris 
1977 TomMcBratney 
1978 Tom Nolen 
1979 MarkKruse 
1980 Ralph McClure 
1981 Ron Yamada 
1982 Mike Blatt 
1983 BobEberhardt 
1984 Steve Heinrich 
1985 Gene Conti 
1986 Dr. John Blinn, Jr. 
1987 Ralph McClure 
1988 Ralph McClure 
1989 TomMcBratney 
1990 Jeff Banks 

Bill Bernier 
Larry Bishop 

1991 Bill Bernier 
Larry Bishop 
Bill Russell 

1992 Larry Bishop 
Bob Lee 

1993 Wendy Cornwall 
Tim Stevenson 

1994 Dr. Carlos Meza 
Ted Baun 

Larry Heller Award 
Outstanding Offensive Player 
1972 Mitchell True 
1973 Willard Harrell 
1974 Willard Harrell 
1975 Bruce Gibson 
1976 Bruce Gibson 
1977 JoeConron 

1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 

1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 

Richard Phillips 
Mike House 
Rainey Meszaros 
Gary Blackwell 
Paul Schreiner 
Tony Camp 
Lionel Manuel 
Michael Scott 
Ken Rhoads 
Tim Richardson 
Dennis McGowan 
Jon Grim 
Jason Edwards 
Aaron Turner 
Aaron Turner 
Aaron Turner 
Daryl Rogers 
Joe Abdullah 

Presidential Spirit Award 
1994 Brad Stammer 

Eric Stavola 

Robert M. Eberhardt 
Captain's Trophy 
1985 Nick Holt 

Robert Zolg 
1986 JeffPlunkett 

Steve Michaels 
1987 Mark Roberts 

Dennis McGowan 
1988 Jon Grim 

Mike Hawkins 
1989 Greg Koperek 
1990 PatAragon 

Troy Kopp 
1991 Ryan Benjamin 

Matt Volpe 
1992 Ryan Benjamin 

Grant Carter 
1993 Jessie Campbell 

Grant Carter 
1994 Darius Cunnigan 

Jeff Russell 
Craig Whelihan 

Eric Stavola 
Matt Kilgras Aaron McClellan 

1994 AWARD WINNERS 

Craig Whelihan Charles Miller Jeff Russell Brad Stammer 



COME ON YOU HUNGRY TIGERS, FIGHT! FIGHT! FIGHT! 

Pacific Quarterback Club 
Players of the Game 

Arizona 
Roger Fleenor & Jason Evans 

Oregon State 
Joe Abdullah, Eric Atkins 

& the Defense 
Fresno State 

Joe Abdullah & Jason Evans 
Nebraska 

Nick Sellers & Clint Carter 
Oregon 

Matt Kilgras 
Louisiana Tech 

Nick Sellers, Eric Atkins 
& Nigel Burton 

Southwestern Louisiana 
Zach McSweeny 

San Jose State 
Joe Abdullah, Graham Leigh 

& Tyrone Watley 
New Mexico State 

Joe Abdullah & Nigel Burton 
Nevada 

Joe Abdullah& Kato Serwanga 
Utah State 

Joe Abdullah & Elliott Burke 

1995 Big West Conference 
Player of the Week 

Offense 
Joe Abdullah October 30 
Defense 
Jyme Daniels September 11 
Nigel Burton October 16 

1995 All-Big West Conference 

First Team 
RB- Joe Abdullah 
OLB- Elliott Burke 

Second Team 
OL- Bryan Chiu 
ILB- Vince Bruno 

Honorable Mention 
WR, RS- Eric Atkins 
OL- Hormaz Jangi 
DL- Jyme Daniels 

1995 PACIFIC FOOTBALL SENIOR CLASS 

33 • Joe Abdullah, rb 
Stockton, CA 

7 • Eric Atkins, wr 26 • Kerry Blakney, rb 
Phoenix, AZ Pittsburg, CA 

49 • Jon Brock, pk 
Long Beach, CA 

95 • Elliott Burke, olb 4 • Rodney Campbell, db 
Richmond, CA Oakland, CA 

93 • Jason DeAnda, ol 
Cupertino, CA 

10 * Bill Denny, ilb 20 • Michael Edwards, rb 
Mission Viejo, CA Tulare, CA 

1 • Ricky Bragg, ilb 
Sacramento, CA 

98 • Jyme Daniels, dl 
Riverside, CA 

71 • Hormaz Jangi, ol 
Costa Mesa, CA 

68 • Tafa Jefferson, ol 
Garden Grove, CA 

60 • Branon Kane, ol 
Ripon, CA 

41 • Martin Konrad, olb 
Pasadena, CA 

87 • Ken Koppelman, te 
Lake Forest, CA 

29 • Andy Naylor, db 
Livermore, CA 

8 • Nick Sellers, qb 
Folsom, CA 

75 • Dan Weldon, ol 
Visalia, CA 

2 • Ray Stakes, db 
Phoenix, AZ 

50 • Ed Tatola, ilb 
San Mateo, CA 
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